

No. 21-869

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE ANDY WARHOL FOUNDATION
FOR THE VISUAL ARTS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

LYNN GOLDSMITH,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AUTHORS GUILD, INC.,
NEWS MEDIA ALLIANCE, SESAME WORKSHOP,
INC., DRAMATISTS LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,
ROMANCE WRITERS OF AMERICA, SISTERS
IN CRIME, AND GARDEN COMMUNICATORS
INTERNATIONAL AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

ROBERT ROTSTEIN
MITCHELL SILBERBERG
& KNUPP LLP
2049 Century Park East
18th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 312-2000

ERIC J. SCHWARTZ
J. MATTHEW WILLIAMS
MITCHELL SILBERBERG
& KNUPP LLP
1818 N Street, NW
7th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 355-7900

ELEANOR M. LACKMAN
Counsel of Record
LINDSAY R. EDELSTEIN
MITCHELL SILBERBERG
& KNUPP LLP
437 Madison Avenue,
25th Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 878-4890
eml@msk.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. AN EFFECTIVE COPYRIGHT SYSTEM REQUIRES THAT THE COPYRIGHT OWNER'S EXCLUSIVE RIGHTS AND THE FAIR USE DEFENSE WORK TOGETHER TO ENCOURAGE THE CREATION AND DISSEMINATION OF EXPRESSIVE WORKS	8
A. The Derivative-Work Right Provides a Critical Incentive for the Production and Dissemination of Expressive Works for <i>Amici</i> and Their Members.....	9
B. Properly Applied, the Fair Use Defense Likewise Serves to Incentivize <i>Amici</i> and Their Members to Create and Disseminate Expressive Works.....	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. AN OVERLY BROAD DEFINITION OF “TRANSFORMATIVE” UNDER THE FIRST FAIR USE FACTOR COULD SEVERELY IMPAIR THE DERIVATIVE-WORK RIGHT, TO THE DETRIMENT OF CONSUMERS OF EXPRESSIVE WORKS	17
A. By and Large, in Cases Involving Expressive Works like Those that <i>Amici</i> and Their Members Create, the Courts Have Reached Correct Results When Considering Whether a Secondary Use is a Fair Use.....	20
B. Although the Second Circuit’s Analysis in General Correctly Applied the Law, in an Unusual Case Like This, a Court Should Appropriately Consider Whether the Value of the Secondary Work Derives, at Least in Part, from the Entertainment and Aesthetic Value of the Original Copyrighted Work.....	22

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. THE ULTIMATE RESOLUTION OF THIS CASE SHOULD DEPEND ON AN ANALYSIS OF <i>ALL</i> FAIR USE FACTORS	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Andy Warhol Found. for Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith</i> , 11 F.4th 26 (2d Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Associated Press v. Meltwater U.S. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	18
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006)	21, 25, 27
<i>Blanch v. Koons</i> , 467 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Bleistein v. Donaldson Lithographing Co.</i> , 188 U. S. 239 (1903).....	25
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cariou v. Prince</i> , 714 F.3d 694 (2013)	19, 24
<i>Castle Rock Entm't v. Carol Publ'g Grp.</i> , 150 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998)	17, 27
<i>Dr. Seuss Enters., L.P. v. ComicMix LLC</i> , 983 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2020).....	27

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Elvis Presley Enters, Inc. v. Passport Video</i> , 349 F.3d 622 (2003)	26
<i>Est. of Smith v. Graham</i> , 799 F. App'x 36 (2d Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Fox News Network, LLC v. TVEyes, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012)	11
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021)	29
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	8
<i>Iowa State Research Found., Inc. v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 621 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Italian Book Corp., v. Am. Broad. Co.</i> , 458 F. Supp. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)	15
<i>Kienitz v. Sconnie Nation LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Leibovitz v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 137 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 1998)	20

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Los Angeles News Serv. v. CBS Broad., Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 924 (9th Cir.)	21
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954).....	9
<i>Meeropol v. Nizer</i> , 560 F. 2d 1061 (2d Cir. 1977)	26
<i>Penguin Random House LLC v. Colting</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 736 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	21, 27
<i>Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Lerma</i> , 908 F. Supp. 1353 (E.D. Va. 1995)	15
<i>Salinger v. Colting</i> , 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010)	21, 27
<i>Salinger v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 811 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1987)	24, 26
<i>Seltzer v. Green Day, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990).....	19, 27
<i>Suntrust Bank v. Houghton Mifflin Co.</i> , 268 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001).....	15, 16, 20

*Cited Authorities**Page*

<i>Swatch Grp. Mgmt. Servs. Ltd. v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 742 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Warner Bros. Entm't Inc. v. RDR Books</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 513 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	21, 25
<i>Yang v. Mic Network, Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 537 (S.D.N.Y. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 20-4097-CV, 2022 WL 906513 (2d Cir. 2022)	15

Statutes and Other Authorities

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	6, 14
17 U.S.C. §101	6, 9
17 U.S.C. §106	6, 9, 17
17 U.S.C. § 107	<i>passim</i>
2 Paul Goldstein, GOLDSTEIN ON COPYRIGHT (3d ed. Supp. 2019)	19
3 M.B. Nimmer, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT (1983).....	14
4 M.B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT (2019).....	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Barton Beebe, <i>An Empirical Study of U.S. Copyright Fair Use Opinions, 1978–2005</i> , 156 U. Pennsylvania L. Rev. 549 (2008)	30
Jiarui Liu, <i>An Empirical Study of Transformative Use in Copyright Law</i> , 22 STAN. TECH. L. REV. 163 (2019).....	30
Neil Weinstock Netanel, <i>Making Sense of Fair Use</i> , 15 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 715 (2011)	29
News Media Alliance, <i>How Google Abuses Its Position as a Market Dominant Platform to Strong-Arm News Publishers and Hurt Journalism</i> (Jun. 2020), http://www.newsmediaalliance.org/wpcontent/uploads/2020/06/NMA-Google-White-Paper-Design-Final.pdf	12
Paul Goldstein, <i>Derivative Rights and Derivative Works in Copyright</i> , 30 J. COPYRIGHT SOC'Y U.S.A. 209 (1983).....	10
PEW RESEARCH CENTER, NEWSPAPER FACT SHEET (June 29, 2021), http://www.journalism.org/fact-sheet/newspapers/	12

*Cited Authorities**Page*

Pierre Leval, <i>Toward a Fair Use Standard</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1105 (1990).....	29
Sesame Street: Respect is Coming, YOUTUBE (Apr. 18, 2019), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=12ppLtHbag4	5
<i>Six Takeaways from the Authors Guild 2018 Author Income Survey</i> , THE AUTHORS GUILD (Jan. 5, 2019), https://www.authorsguild.org/industry-advocacy/six-takeaways-from-the-authors-guild-2018-authors-income-survey/	11
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>More Information on Fair Use</i> (last visited June 16, 2022), https://www.copyright.gov/fair-use/more-info.html	24
